
 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday 24 February 2022 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 

 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
 

BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

H Khan (Chair) 
Iqbal (Deputy Chair) 
Cunningham  
Mir 
 

Ahmed 
Knox 
J Sunderland 
R Sunderland 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notes: 
 
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports 
can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

 Any councillors and members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Monday 
22 February 2022 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in the meeting.  Access to the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those 
wishing to attend do not register given the Council must comply with the Covid 
regulations and guidance. 

 
 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless 

you are medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to 
advise accordingly.   

 

From:       
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 07811 504164 
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk 

LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
 

Humphreys 
Jamil 
I Khan 
Salam 
Shafiq 
 

Griffiths 
Reid 
Stubbs 

Public Document Pack

mailto:farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members
[...]
lease contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
 
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 22 
February 2022. 
 

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
6.   BRADFORD EAST AREA-WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “I”) 
which considers objections received to the recently advertised Bradford 
East Area-Wide Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. that the objections in respect of Folkestone Street and 
Hendford Drive be overruled and the Bradford East Various 
Sites Order 2021/22 be sealed and implemented as 
advertised; and 
 

2. that the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

1 - 8 



 

 
 

7.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 
2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2. 

                                                (Louise Williams - 01274 431066) 

 
 
 

9 - 18 

8.   PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION 
 
The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “K”) which gives 
an update on the contemporary strategic response to all forms of 
exploitation of children and adults at risk of exploitation and how 
partners from The Bradford Partnership – Working together to 
safeguard children and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work 
to drive continuous improvement and to hold agencies to account for 
their work. The report also outlines the challenges presented to the 
partnership following the global pandemic – Covid 19. 
 
Recommended -   
 

1. The Bradford East Area Committee to note the report; 
 

2. The Bradford East Area Committee commit to working 
closely with partners to continue to raise awareness of 
exploitation of both adult and children; and 

 
3. A further report to be presented to the Committee in 12 

months.  
 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 - 58 



 

 
 

9.   STREET CLEANSING SERVICES 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “L”) 
which gives an update of the minor operational changes to the Street 
Cleansing Service in the Bradford East Area Constituency and shows 
trends of the numbers of fly tipping and cleansing cases reported to the 
Council. 
 
Recommended:  
 

1. that the Bradford East Area Committee select option 1 as 
the preferred cleansing delivery model. and that officers to 
work up detailed maps and work patterns in each ward; and 
 

2. that officers draft work patterns similar to the example in 
Appendix 1 for all Wards in Bradford East. 

 
  (Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 

 
 

59 - 76 

10.   CLIMATE ACTION FUND 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “M”) 
which summarises the grants awarded from the Climate Action Fund 
for the benefit of communities within the Bradford East Constituency. 
 
Recommended –  
 

1. that the wide range of groups, organisations and 
individuals across the Bradford East area which have 
benefited from receiving a Climate Action Fund be noted 
and welcomed; and 
 

2. that the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in 
providing guidance to the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator 
in the effective allocation of the Climate Action Fund.  

 

[...]
 Order will be beneficial in 
terms of road safety. 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act. 

7.5 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward Members have been consulted on the proposed Traffic Regulation Order. 
One of the Bradford Moor ward members has expressed support for the Folkestone 
Street BBPP’s 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

None 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

 None 

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order be implemented 
as advertised. 

9.2 That the objections be upheld in whole or in part and the proposals be abandoned 
or amended to address the objectors concerns. 

9.3 Members may propose an alternative course of action; in which case they will 
receive appropriate guidance from officers. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the objections in respect of Folkestone Street & Hendford Drive be overruled 
and the Bradford East Various Sites Order 2021/22 be sealed and implemented as 
advertised.  

10.2 That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Page 4



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

  4 
 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Drawing No. HS/TRSS/104758/CON-6A  

11.2 Appendix 2 – Drawing No. HS/TRSS/104758/CON-10A. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/104758. 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 

  5 
 

 

Page 6



  APPENDIX 2 

  6 
 Page 7



   

  7 
 

 

Page 8



      

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on  
24 February 2022 

J 
 
 

Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2022/23 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and makes 
recommendations on the allocation
[...]
Area Committee Ward Plans. 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING  
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

None. 

8.0. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 

9.0. OPTIONS 

9.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2. 

9.2. That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2, with any substitutions (to a similar value) from the 
reserve list in Appendix 1. 

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed programme of 
works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non–PRN 
(Non-classified roads). 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed Programme for Surface Dressing. 
 

12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None.

Page 12



 

      

Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non-PRN (Non-classified roads) 
 
 

Road Name Ward From To Length Budget 

Priority Sites           

Spring Wood Gardens, West Bowling Little Horton Full Length   230 £35,000 

Bowling Back Lane Bowling & 
Barkerend 

Access to Roundabout Deep Patches 100 £10,000 

Bradford Road, Idle Eccleshill Javelin Close 
Roundabout 

Rowantree Drive 290 £75,000 

Parkside Road, West Bowling Little Horton Manchester Road No 91 280 £50,000 

Rillington Mead, Greengates Eccleshill Full Length   240 £37,000 

Romanby Shaw, Greengates Eccleshill Full Length   210 £33,000 

Ashbourne Road Bolton & Undercliffe Full Length   420 £60,000 

        Total £300,000 

Reserve Sites           

            

Ashbourne Avenue Bolton & Undercliffe Full Length   330 £45,000 

Back Folkestone Street Bradford Moor Amberley Street Lapage Street 150 £14,000 

Back Gladstone Street, Bfd Moor Bradford Moor No 1 No 27 80 £7,000 

Back Gladstone Street, Bfd Moor Bradford Moor No 78 No 148 160 £14,000 

Back Horton Park Avenue Little Horton S/o 12/14 Louis 
[...]
ood St, East Bowling Bowling & 
Barkerend 

450 Full length   BD4 
7DE 

Rouse Fold both sections, East Bowling Bowling & 
Barkerend 

840 Full length   BD4 
7AE 

Osterley Grove, Eccleshill Eccleshill 650 Roundwood Ave Ranelagh Ave BD10 
0HD 

Flower Garth, Eccleshill Eccleshill 750 Full length   BD10 
0QB 

Summerbridge Cres, Eccleshill Eccleshill 2530 Full length incl cul-de-
sacs 

  BD10 
8BB 

Deanery Gardens, Eccleshill Eccleshill 360 Full length   BD10 
8AG 

Fieldgate Road, Greengates Idle & Thackley 500 Full length   BD10 
0QU 

South View, Greengates Idle & Thackley 520 Full length   BD10 
0QX 

Queen Street, Greengates Idle & Thackley 300 Full length   BD10 
0QU 

P
age 16



 

      

Crowther Street, Greengates Idle & Thackley 300 Full length   BD10 
0QU 

Doctor Hill, Idle Idle & Thackley 605 Bradford Road Northedge 
Meadow 

BD10 
8UY 

Northedge Meadow, Idle Idle & Thackley 605 Doctor Hill rumble strip mo/s 
15 

BD10 
8SF 

Grady Close, Idle & Thackley Idle & Thackley 495 Full length   BD10 
8SZ 

Apperley Road, Apperley Bridge Idle & Thackley 4640 Swing Bridge Harrogate Road BD10 
0PU 

A658 Apperley Lane, Apperley Bridge Idle & Thackley 2800 Sections from the 
boundary 

The lodge / school BD10 
0NN 

 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
the Bradford East Area Committee to be held on  
24 February 2022 

K 
 
 

Subject:  Protecting Vulnerable Children & Adults at Risk of Exploitation 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the contemporary strategic response to all forms 
of exploitation of children and adults at risk of exploitation and how partners from 
The Bradford Partnership – Working together to safeguard children and the 
Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive continuous improvement and to 
hold agencies to account for their work on this subject. This report also outlines the 
challenges presented to the partnership following the global pandemic – Covid 19  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The exploitation of both adults and children is a crime committed by perpetrators from all 
different backgrounds, age, gender, and ethnicity but are primarily committed by males. 
Victims of exploitation also come from different backgrounds, ages, gender, and ethnicity. 
Nevertheless, local experience and national research indicate recognised victims of 
exploitation do not necessarily reflect gender, ethnicity and other characteristics. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 

Portfolio:   
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact:  Darren Minton Manager 
of Bradford Safeguarding Business Unit 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children`s Services  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is the annual update report provides an update on the contemporary strategic 

response to all forms of exploitation of children and adults at risk of exploitation and 
how partners from The Bradford Partnership – Working together to safeguard 
children (TBP) and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) work to drive 
continuous improvement and to hold agencies to account for their work on this 
subject. This report also outlines the challenges presented to the partnership 
following the global pandemic – Covid 19 and the current update on progress made 
to the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Thematic Review recommendations which 
were published on July 27, 2021 

 
1.2  Partners are continuing to work together to protect vulnerable children and adults at 

risk through increased collaborative work between the Bradford Safeguarding 
Adults Board, The Bradford Partnership, and the Community Safety Partnership on 
the issue of exploitation. This has been achieved through continued awareness and 
understanding, which has enabled professionals to recognise and respond to at an 
earlier stage 

  
1.3  The All-Age Exploitation (AAE) sub-
[...]
mmittee commit to working closely with partners to 

continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both adult and children  
 
10.3 A further report to be presented in 12 months 

 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Trusted relationships – Case Studies  
Appendix B – Police Online Investigations Team Case Studies  
Appendix C – – Overview data sample – July to September 21 – Children assessed as 
being at risk of CE 
Appendix D – Ward Based data  
 
  

Page 37



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Working Together to Safeguarding Children 2018 - Working Together 2018  
 
The Care Act 2014 - Care Act 2014  
 
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan - West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan  
 
Serious and Organised Crime Strategy 2018 - Serious and Organised Crime Strategy 
2018   
 
West Yorkshire Police Serious and Organised Crime Strategy - West Yorkshire Police - 
Precision  
 
Children’s Society Counting Lives Report: responding to children who are criminally 
exploited -  Children’s Society – Counting Lives Report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
https://www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk/our-business/the-police-crime-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-and-organised-crime-strategy-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-and-organised-crime-strategy-2018
https://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/precision
https://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/precision
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/what-we-do/resources-and-publications/counting-lives-report#:~:text=Counting%20Lives%20Report%3A%20responding%20to%20children%20who%20are%20criminally%20exploited,-Sadly%20there%20is&text=Children%20are%20being%20cynically%20exploited,traumatised%20and%20living%20in%20fear


Appendix A – Trusted Relationships – Case Studies 
 

Trusted Relationships – One to one support 

N
[...]
v.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report recommends minor operational changes to the Street Cleansing Service in the 

Bradford East Area Constituency and shows trends of the numbers of fly tipping and street 
cleansing cases reported to the council.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Presently the Area has 7 ward based clean teams that work in individual work. After 

cleaning the Area’s Gateway routes, the work is largely directed by the Driver coordinator 
and also the number of service requests that come through the contact centre on a daily 
basis. This model is based in principle that the drivers will know their areas and able to plan 
their own work load and have an ownership of their own network. 

 
2.2 The model is, however, a reactive service dictated to a great extent by the reports that come 

in. After discussions with the Area Coordinator, the Cleansing and Parks Manager and 
Senior Technical Officer it is proposed to move the ward teams on to a prescribed daily 
pattern of work allowing gateways to be cleaned first thing in the morning and then a clear 
pattern of work on a daily basis.  

 
2.3 With prescriptive working, there is greater transparency around what is expected of staff 

and this increased understanding by staff and Managers and has the following advantages: 

 A prescribed day of working would also allow programmed days of action for residents to 

move cars to allow more effective litter clearance, mechanical sweeping and gully 

cleaning 

 In addition to ensure that they are not in an area so as to disrupt other departments’ 

operations e.g. allow closer working relationships with Wardens and to target 

environmental enforcement issues. 

 More effective mechanism to performance manage teams in terms of all work 

undertaken 

 More efficient use of resources targeting areas of need, eliminating down time in terms 

of reacting to complaints travelling from one end of a ward to another  

 
2.4 It would also give the public a clear understanding as to how often and when their area or 

street would be cleaned. In the future it is the intention that if a complaint was received by 
the contact centre the operator would be able to inform the public of their next scheduled 
clean, rather than generate a complaint or service request for the team to react to unless it 
was an emergency. This will hopefully reduce complaints in the long term and eliminate the 
need for paper generated complaints.  
 
An example of maps for Bolton and Undercliffe are shown in Appendix 1. If the new 
methodology is approved maps will be produced for all wards and made available as soon 
as possible.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Service requests 

 
For information the numbers of street cleansing and fly tip cases that have been reported to 
the contact centre by numbers and type of request / complaint are shown in Appendix 2.  

Page 60



 The number of reported fly tips within Bradford East has continued to rise year on year and 
this is reflected across both the district and nationally. The latest national data released by 
DEFRA showed a 16% increase across England; further information can be found here 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fly-tipping-in-england 

 All wards within Bradford East have seen some increase in reports, though the extent of the 
increase varies significantly. Neighbourhood Services deliver both pro-active and reactive 
work in tackling this issue and a recent report to the annual Scrutiny Committee on 11th 
January 2022 outlined the various strands of environmental enforcement and educational 
work being undertaken. 

 
3.2 The establishment of the Environmental Task Force will help deliver additional targeted 

work to combat fly-tipping from both residents and businesses. 
 
3.3 The number of complaints about Street Cleansing has risen in five of the six wards with only 

Idle & Thackley experiencing a small decrease
[...]
 with regards to Street Cleansing 

operations and staffing issues.  
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Bradford East 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 The proposed new working fits in with Locality Planning  
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 None specific 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1  None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 There are no not for publication documents. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1 

New Prescribed working pattern as detailed in 2.2 to 2.4 
 

9.2  Option 2 
No change to the current model.  

 

Page 62



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That members select option 1 as the preferred cleansing delivery model. and that officers to 

work up detailed maps and work patterns in each ward.  
 
10.2  Officers draft work patterns similar to the example in Appendix 1 for all Wards in Bradford 

East. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Example of proposed Bolton and Undercliffe Ward cleaning frequencies. 
 
11.2  Appendix 2 – Bradford East Street Cleansing and Fly Tipping Cases reported to the contact 

centre. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Street Cleansing – Document AE Bradford East Area Committee 21st March 2019.  

Page 63



Appendix 1 
 
Each Ward will have  1 x Overview Map 
    1 x Gateway Map 
    5 x Weekly Work Map (Mon, Tue, Wed, Thu, Fri) 
  
 
When routed the breakdown of each ward can be presented as in this example for Bolton & Undercliffe: 
 

 Frequency Km's 
% of 
Ward 

Weekly 35.4 66% 

Daily 18.6 34% 

Total 54.0 100% 

 
Using Prescriptive routes allows the service to allocate work in to manageable balanced chunks for each day’s work: 
 

Weekly 
Work Km's 

Monday 6.6 

Tuesday 7.1 

Wednesday 7.1 

Thursday 7.8 

Friday 6.8 

 

P
age 64



 

P
age 65



 
 

P
age 66



 
 

P
age 67



 
 

P
age 68



 
 

P
age 69



 
 

P
age 70



P
age 71



 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Fly Tipping Repo
[...]
y promoted to, groups, organisations and 
individuals working in and with all the communities in the Bradford East Area.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Louise Williams 
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10/



1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the grants awarded from the Climate Action Fund for the benefit of 

communities within the Bradford East Constituency. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Climate Action Fund was intended to help communities through initiatives that can reduce 

our collective carbon footprint, support sustainable development and raise awareness of 
climate change in the Bradford East area. Applications which met with the criteria were 
considered from groups, organisations and individuals contributing across a broad spectrum of 
initiatives.  

 
2.2 Details of the Climate Action Fund awarded are outlined in Appendix A. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Grants Advisory Group provided guidance to the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator in the 

allocation of the Climate Action Fund.     
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The Climate Action Fund budget for the Bradford East Constituency was £60,000.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no issues. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no issues. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 The Climate Action Fund enables community groups to contribute towards the reduction of our 

collective carbon footprint and support sustainable development.  
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 This funding aims to have an impact on reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 Recipients of the Climate Action Fund have been instructed to follow the national Covid 
 guidance when carrying out any activities. 
 
 
 

Page 78



2 
 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no implications. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications. 
 
7.6 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Projects are undertaken in all wards of the Bradford East area. 
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
7.7.1 There are no implications. 
 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.8.1 There are no issues. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the wide range of groups, organisations and individuals across the Bradford East area 

which have benefited from receiving a Climate Action Fund be noted and welcomed. 
 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in providing guidance to the Bradford 

East Area Co-ordinator in the effective allocation of the Climate Action Fund.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Summary of Climate Action Fund allocations. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None. 

Page 79



1 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 

WARD REF PROJECT DECISION 

B & B CA/01/21 THE BIKE OR HIKE PROJECT/THE SPEAK IN CLUB C.I.C.  2003.00  

B & B CA/02/21 GROW WELL PROJECT/NEIGHBOURHOOD RESOURCE CENTRE  2500.00 

ECC CA/03/21 SOS ENV PROJECT/SOCIAL OUTREACH SERVICES CIC 2800.00 

L H CA/04/21 BD5 GARDEN COMPETITION 2021/W B YOUTH INITIATIVE 1500.00 

B & U CA/05/21 
 

CREATING AN ACTIVE COMMUNITY/OTLEY ROAD AND UNDERCLIFFE 
COMMUNITY WORKS 

3500.00 

B & U CA/06/21 ENERGY EFFICIENCY/ST JAMES COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP 5000.00 

BFD MOOR CA/09/21 TREES – THE HEALTHY ALTERNATIVE/ BRADFORD 4 BETTER 3000.00 

ECC, I & T CA/10/21 FRUITFUL THORPE EDGE AND ECCLESHILL/WOODHOUSE COMMUNITY 
GROWERS T/A FRUIT WORKS CO-OPERATIVE 

3000.00 

I & T CA/11/21 SPRINGFIELD – REDUCTION OF ENERGY/SPRINGFIELD YOUTH AND 
COMMUNITY  

6500.00 

B & B CA/12/21 NET ZERO – KARMAND COMMUNITY CENTRE 5000.00 

ECC CA/13/21 READY STEADY GROW/BEEAUTIFUL GREENGATES 620.00 

BFD MOOR CA/14/21 BRADFORD MOOR POND R

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee held 
on Thursday 24 February 2022 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 
- City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.18 pm 

Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

H Khan 
Humphreys  
Iqbal 
 
 

R Ahmed  
Knox 
Reid 
Stubbs 

 
Apologies: Councillors Cunningham, J Sunderland and R Sunderland  
 
Councillor H Khan in the Chair 
 
 
23. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There was no disclosure of interest.  
 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2021, be signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

25. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 

26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
 



   

2 
 

 
27. BRADFORD EAST AREA-WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “I”) outlining the 
objections received to the Traffic Regulation Order in the Bradford East Area. 
 
Members noted that on 14th July 2022, the Bradford East Area Committee gave 
approval for a list of sites for inclusion in the Bradford East Various Sites Traffic 
Regulation Order 2021-2022 and that any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order be submitted to the Committee for consideration. 
 
The Principal Engineer informed the Committee that in total 14 objections had 
been received and that two objections were from the sites listed, raising concern to 
the use of the Blue Badge Parking Places (BBPP’s) by non-blue badge holders 
and one objecting to the double yellow lines outside the driveway. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the objections in respect of Folkestone Street and Hendford Drive 
be overruled and the Bradford East Various Sites Order 2021/22 be 
sealed and implemented as advertised; and  
 

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.  
 
 

28. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “J”) outlining the 
details of the Capital Highway Maintenance funding to the Non-Classified Road 
Network and Surface Dressing Allocation for 2022/23 in the Bradford East Area.   
 
Members were drawn to Appendixes 1 and 2 of the report showing the Highway 
Maintenance proposed Capital Programme for Non-PRN (Non-classified roads) 
and the proposed programme for Surface Dressing.  
 
In response to Member’s question, The Principal Engineer Highway Maintenance 
clarified that the surface defect on Bowling Back Lane was not caused by the 
developers on the site and had been worn away.  
 
The Committee was advised that the surface on Kings Road in Bolton and 
Undercliffe was in disrepair and urgent attention were also required to Back Lane 
and Green Lane in idle, Moor Side Road and Harrogate Road in Eccleshill.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed  
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2.  

 
 
 
 



   

3 
 

29. PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “K”) which provided 
an update on the contemporary strategic response to all forms of exploitation of 
children and adults at risk of exploitation and how partners from The Bradford 
Partnership Working together to safeguard children and the Bradford Safeguarding 
Adults Board work to drive continuous improvement and to hold agencies to 
account for their work.  
 
The Manager of Bradford Safeguarding Business Unit outlined the challenges 
faced around exploitation and referred to the success of the work during the past 
12 months.  
 
During the discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Whilst it was strategically important for safeguarding to be considered, 
safeguarding was about young people having a local permanent centre to 
go to;  

 It was important that partners needed to take collective responsibility to put 
safeguarding actions into practice;  

 Members were keen to identify children at risk and sought to understand 
the data and narrative provided; 

 The Committee recognised that there was a duty to conduct transition from 
children to adult where there was a likely need for support after the child in 
question turned 18 and a transition assessment would be of significant 
benefit; 

 Identifying children at risk and taking action quickly was important in 
protecting children and young people of exploitation.  

 
Members were informed that the West Yorkshire Police Partnership Intelligence 
Portal was available for Members to contact.   
 
The Committee agreed to receives updated data set with narrative of exploitation 
of both adult and children every six months and a further report to be provided in 
12 months.  
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Bradford East Area Committee to note the report;  
 

(2) That the Bradford East Area Committee commit to working closely 
with partners to continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both 
adult and children;  
 

(3) That the Bradford East Area Committee receives updated data set with 
narrative of exploitation of both adult and children every six months; 
and  

 
(4) That a further report to be presented to the Committee in 12 months.  

 
 



   

4 
 

 
30. STREET CLEANSING SERVICES 

 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “L”) which provided 
an update of the minor operational charges to the Street Cleansing Service in 
Bradford East area. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider and recommend the new model that was 
proposed to move the ward teams on to a prescribed daily pattern of work allowing 
gateways to be cleaned first thing in the morning and then a clear pattern of work 
on a daily basis. 
 
With prescriptive working, there was greater transparency around what was 
expected of staff and this increased understanding by staff and Managers and had 
the following advantages: 
 

 A prescribed day of working would allow programmed days of action for 
residents to move cars to allow more effective litter clearance, mechanical 
sweeping and gully cleaning; 

 In addition to ensure that they were not in an area so as to disrupt other 
departments’ operations e.g. allow closer working relationships with 
Wardens and to target environmental enforcement issues; 

 More effective mechanism to performance manage teams in terms of all 
work undertaken; 

 More efficient use of resources targeting areas of need, eliminating down 
time in terms of reacting to complaints travelling from one end of a ward to 
another.  

 
The proposed scheme would give the public a clear understanding as to how often 
and when their area or street would be cleaned. If a complaint was received by the 
contact centre the operator would be able to inform the public of their next 
scheduled clean, rather than generate a complaint or service request for the team 
to react to unless it was an emergency.  
 
The scheme had been piloted in Bradford Moor area and had been successful. 
The proposed model would hopefully reduce the number of complaints in the long 
term and eliminate the need for paper generated complaints. 
 
In response to Members’ question, the Area Co-ordinator informed the Committee 
that resources would be allocated based on priorities.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the excellent work by the community groups and 
volunteers and expressed their thanks for all the help to keep neighbourhoods tidy 
across the Bradford East constituency.  
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Bradford East Area Committee select option 1 as the 
preferred cleansing delivery model. and that officers to work up 
detailed maps and work patterns in each ward;  
 



   

5 
 

(2) That officers draft work patterns similar to the example in Appendix 1 
for all Wards in Bradford East; and  
 

(3) A further report to be presented to the Committee in 12 months.  
 
 

31. CLIMATE ACTION FUND 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “M”) summarising 
the grants awarded from the Climate Action Fund for the benefit of communities 
within the Bradford East Constituency.  
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the wide range of groups, organisations and individuals across 
the Bradford East area which have benefited from receiving a Climate 
Action Fund be noted and welcomed;  
 

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in providing 
guidance to the Bradford East Area Coordinator in the effective 
allocation of the Climate Action Fund; and  
 

(3) That the Bradford East Area Coordinator provides an update on the 
implementation to the Committee in 12 months.  

 
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

 


